## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name				Execution Date	
Derald Ray Langham				05/03/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Sesaco Corporation				
Street Address:	2203 Gum Tree Lane				
City:	Fallbrook				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92028				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 13887		21			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Topological content of the sector					
Fax Number: 2147395209					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Dhono: 01/2029201					
Findle. 2142328301   Email: shemingway@hh-iplaw.com   Correspondent Name: D. Scott Hemingway   Address Line 1: 1700 Pacific Avenue					
Address Line 2: Suite 4800					
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		SESA 04101 PTUS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		D. Scott Hemingway			
Signature:		/ds hemingway/			
Date:		05/14/2013			
Total Attachments: 2 source=_0514113613_001#page1.tif source=_0514113613_001#page2.tif					

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, DERALD RAY LANGHAM of 7350 Seidel Road; San Antonio, Texas 78209 have invented certain new and useful improvements in NON-DEHISCENT SESAME IND VARIETY SESACO 36, for which I have filed an application for a U.S. patent on May 3, 2013, assigned serial number <u>13/887,121</u> (Attorney's File No. SESA 04101 PTUS);

WHEREAS, SESACO CORPORATION, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the State of California, having a business address of 2203 Gum Tree Lane; Fallbrook, CA 92028, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE;

I do also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I agree by fixing my signature below, to allow the firm of Hemingway & Hansen, LLP, if no serial number has yet been assigned and inserted into the first paragraph of this agreement, to insert the filing date and Serial Number assigned by the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Assignment: SESA 04101 PTUS

Page 1 of 2

to the patent application identified by the attorney docket number above, in the blanks in the first paragraph of this document after my signature is affixed hereto.

I also covenant that no assignment, sales agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 3 day of <u>May</u>, 2013.

DERALD RAY LANGHAM, INVENTOR

On this <u>3</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, personally appeared Derald Ray Langham, to me well known and known by me to be the person of the above name who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

Amy Lasper



Assignment: SESA 04101 PTUS

**RECORDED: 05/14/2013** 

State of TEXAS

State of TEXAS § County of Dallas §